Following this process Articles 1 and 8 received holds and were taken 

separately. 

ARTICLE 2: Appropriate Opioid Settlement Funds Town Manager 

On a motion made a seconded under the Consent Agenda, it was voted and passed by the 

majority that the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $22,565.66 (TWENTY 

TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS AND SIXTY SIX  

CENTS) which represents the amount received from Statewide Opioid Settlements 

between the Massachusetts Attorney General and non-bankrupt opioid industry 

participants, for the funding of prevention, harm reduction, treatment and recovery

[...]

$128,000 06/12/2021 5 Pine Grove Cemetery 

Enlargement 

ARTICLE 1: Approve Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 
Adjustments 

Town Manager 

On a motion made and seconded, it was voted and passed by the majority that the Town 

raise and appropriate the sum of $215,000 (TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND 

DOLLARS) in order to supplement the following Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budgets:  

151 Legal Services $50,000 

432 Recycling Expenses $165,000 

and that the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $950,000 (NINE HUNDRED 

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) in order to supplement the following Fiscal Year 2024 

Operating Budget:  

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES –
OCTOBER 16, 2023—CONTINUED

990 Health Insurance Trust $950,000 

And that the Town reduce the following Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budget by $920,400 

(NINE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS) as follows: 

710 Debt Service $920,400 

And that the Town appropriate from Stormwater Enterprise Retained Earnings the sum of 

$60,000 (SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) in order to supplement the following Fiscal 

Year 2024 Operating Budget: 

650 Stormwater Enterprise Expenses $60,000

[...]

On a motion made and seconded it was voted and passed by a 2/3 majority,  627 - yes and 
406 – no, that the Town act on the recommendations of the Westford Community 
Preservation Committee in accordance with MGL c. 44B, and appropriate from 
Community Preservation Funds the sum of $1,450,000 (ONE MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the purposes set forth below; and 
further to authorize the Select Board to enter into grant agreements with any private entities 
receiving funding pursuant to this vote, and further to authorize the Select Board to acquire 
appropriate deed restrictions as may be required or appropriate pursuant to the Community

[...]

That the Town accept the Reports of the Town Officers, Boards and Committees for Fiscal 
Year 2023. 

ARTICLE 7: Appropriate for Perchlorate Expenses Town Manager 

It was voted and passed by majority: 

That the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of $110,000 (ONE HUNDRED TEN 

THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the purpose of providing funds to address associated issues 

regarding perchlorate contamination.  

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES – APRIL 27, 2024 
-CONTINUED

FINANCIAL - FISCAL YEAR 2025 

ARTICLE 11: Authorize Revolving Funds Town Manager

[...]

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES – APRIL 27, 2024 
-CONTINUED 

ARTICLE 13: Appropriate Funds from Water Enterprise 
Other Post Employment Benefits Stabilization 
Fund to the Water Enterprise Budget 

Water 
Commissioners 

It was voted and passed by majority: 

That the Town transfer the sum of $8,383 (EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-THREE DOLLARS) from the Water Enterprise Other Post Employment 
Stabilization Fund to the Water Enterprise Expenses to pay for the FY25 retiree benefits. 

ARTICLE 15: Authorize the Select Board to Accept Easements Select Board 

It was voted and pass by majority:

[...]

Approve Fiscal Year 2025 General 
Operating Budget Proposition 2 ½ Override 

Select Board 

A motion was made to dismiss Article 1 –  the motion failed to achieve a majority. 

It was voted and passed by majority: 

That the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $136,437,171 (ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY SIX MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE DOLLARS) for the operation and maintenance of Town 
Departments for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, such sums to be 
expended for such purposes under the direction of the respective town officers, boards and 
committees, provided that such appropriation shall be contingent on the passage of a